

**Amendment 502**

Salvatore De Meo, Elsi Katainen, Krzysztof Jurgiel, Asim Ademov, Isabella Adinolfi, Matteo Adinolfi, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Carmen Avram, Pietro Bartolo, Traian Băsescu, Aurélie Beigneux, Isabel Benjumea Benjumea, Sergio Berlato, Franc Bogovič, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Daniel Buda, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Dacian Cioloș, Lara Comi, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Arnaud Danjean, Nicola Danti, Marie Dauchy, Elisabetta De Blasis, Paolo De Castro, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Francesca Donato, Herbert Dorfmann, Angel Dzhambazki, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Giuseppe Ferrandino, Carlo Fidanza, Pietro Fiocchi, Gianna Gancia, Jean-Paul Garraud, Matteo Gazzini, Chiara Gemma, Helmut Geuking, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Maria Grapini, Catherine Griset, Martin Hlaváček, Brice Hortefeux, Ladislav Ilčić, Peter Jahr, Virginie Joron, Eugen Jurzyca, Seán Kelly, Danilo Oscar Lancini, Norbert Lins, Elena Lizzi, Leopoldo López Gil, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Fulvio Martusciello, Gabriel Mato, Giuseppe Milazzo, Eric Minardi, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Dolors Montserrat, Marlene Mortler, Alessandra Mussolini, Denis Nesci, Alessandro Panza, Aldo Patriciello, Francesca Peppucci, Nicola Procaccini, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Daniela Rondinelli, Maria Veronica Rossi, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Massimiliano Salini, Anne Sander, Silvia Sardone, Petri Sarvamaa, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Sven Simon, Andrey Slabakov, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Annalisa Tardino, Waldemar Tomaszewski, Isabella Tovaglieri, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Henna Virkkunen, Lucia Vuolo, Angelika Winzig, Stefania Zambelli, Javier Zarzalejos, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Wolfram Pirchner, Christian Sagartz

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste  
(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 7 – paragraph 4 a (new)***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

**4 a. Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall not apply to plastic packaging intended to come into contact with food in case the amount of recycled content poses a threat to human health and risks compromising the compliance requirement of products.**

Or. en

**Amendment 503**

Salvatore De Meo, Achille Variati, Elsi Katainen, Krzysztof Jurgiel, Asim Ademov, Isabella Adinolfi, Matteo Adinolfi, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Carmen Avram, Pietro Bartolo, Traian Băsescu, Aurélie Beigneux, Isabel Benjumea Benjumea, Sergio Berlato, Franc Bogovič, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Daniel Buda, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Dacian Cioloș, Lara Comi, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Arnaud Danjean, Nicola Danti, Marie Dauchy, Elisabetta De Blasis, Paolo De Castro, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Francesca Donato, Herbert Dorfmann, Angel Dzhambazki, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Giuseppe Ferrandino, Carlo Fidanza, Pietro Fiocchi, Gianna Gancia, Jean-Paul Garraud, Matteo Gazzini, Chiara Gemma, Helmut Geuking, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Maria Grapini, Catherine Griset, Martin Hlaváček, Brice Hortefeux, Ladislav Ilčić, Peter Jahr, Virginie Joron, Eugen Jurzyca, Seán Kelly, Danilo Oscar Lancini, Norbert Lins, Elena Lizzi, Leopoldo López Gil, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Fulvio Martusciello, Gabriel Mato, Giuseppe Milazzo, Eric Minardi, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Dolors Montserrat, Marlene Mortler, Alessandra Mussolini, Denis Nesci, Alessandro Panza, Aldo Patriciello, Francesca Peppucci, Nicola Procaccini, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Daniela Rondinelli, Maria Veronica Rossi, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Massimiliano Salini, Anne Sander, Silvia Sardone, Petri Sarvamaa, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Sven Simon, Andrey Slabakov, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Annalisa Tardino, Waldemar Tomaszewski, Isabella Tovaglieri, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Henna Virkkunen, Lucia Vuolo, Angelika Winzig, Stefania Zambelli, Javier Zarzalejos, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Wolfram Pirchner, Christian Sagartz, Elisabetta Gualmini, Camilla Laureti, Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro, Emmanuel Maurel, Alessandra Moretti, Pina Picierno, Giuliano Pisapia, Clara Aguilera, Brando Benifei, Alexander Bernhuber, Mercedes Bresso

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 9 – paragraph 2***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

2. Packaging not necessary to comply with any of the performance criteria set out in Annex IV and packaging with characteristics that are only aimed to increase the perceived volume of the product, including double walls, false bottoms, and unnecessary layers, shall not be placed on the market, unless ***the packaging design is subject to*** geographical indications of origin ***protected under Union legislation.***

2. Packaging not necessary to comply with any of the performance criteria set out in Annex IV and packaging with characteristics that are only aimed to increase the perceived volume of the product, including double walls, false bottoms, and unnecessary layers, shall not be placed on the market, unless ***it belongs to a product that is protected under Union legislation by*** geographical indications of origin ***or other quality schemes that apply***

*to Union and third country products.*

Or. en

**Amendment 504**

Salvatore De Meo, Achille Variati, Elsi Katainen, Krzysztof Jurgiel, Asim Ademov, Isabella Adinolfi, Matteo Adinolfi, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Carmen Avram, Pietro Bartolo, Traian Băsescu, Aurélie Beigneux, Isabel Benjumea Benjumea, Sergio Berlato, Franc Bogovič, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Daniel Buda, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Dacian Cioloș, Lara Comi, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Arnaud Danjean, Nicola Danti, Marie Dauchy, Elisabetta De Blasis, Paolo De Castro, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Francesca Donato, Herbert Dorfmann, Angel Dzhabazki, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Giuseppe Ferrandino, Carlo Fidanza, Pietro Fiocchi, Gianna Gancia, Jean-Paul Garraud, Matteo Gazzini, Chiara Gemma, Helmut Geuking, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Maria Grapini, Catherine Griset, Martin Hlaváček, Brice Hortefeux, Ladislav Ilčić, Peter Jahr, Virginie Joron, Eugen Jurzyca, Danilo Oscar Lancini, Norbert Lins, Elena Lizzi, Leopoldo López Gil, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Fulvio Martusciello, Gabriel Mato, Giuseppe Milazzo, Eric Minardi, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Dolors Montserrat, Marlene Mortler, Alessandra Mussolini, Denis Nesci, Alessandro Panza, Aldo Patriciello, Francesca Peppucci, Nicola Procaccini, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Daniela Rondinelli, Maria Veronica Rossi, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Massimiliano Salini, Anne Sander, Silvia Sardone, Petri Sarvamaa, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Sven Simon, Andrey Slabakov, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Annalisa Tardino, Waldemar Tomaszewski, Isabella Tovaglieri, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Henna Virkkunen, Lucia Vuolo, Angelika Winzig, Stefania Zambelli, Javier Zarzalejos, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Wolfram Pirchner, Christian Sagartz, Beatrice Covassi, Elisabetta Gualmini, Camilla Laureti, Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro, Alessandra Moretti, Pina Picierno, Giuliano Pisapia, Clara Aguilera, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 26 – paragraph 13 a (new)***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

**13 a. The targets laid down in this Article shall not apply to in sales packaging of highly perishable drinks and beverages as defined in Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011.**

Or. en

**Amendment 505**

Salvatore De Meo, Achille Variati, Elsi Katainen, Krzysztof Jurgiel, Asim Ademov, Isabella Adinolfi, Matteo Adinolfi, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Carmen Avram, Pietro Bartolo, Traian Băsescu, Aurélie Beigneux, Isabel Benjumea Benjumea, Sergio Berlato, Franc Bogovič, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Daniel Buda, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Dacian Cioloș, Lara Comi, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Arnaud Danjean, Nicola Danti, Marie Dauchy, Elisabetta De Blasis, Paolo De Castro, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Francesca Donato, Herbert Dorfmann, Angel Dzhabazki, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Giuseppe Ferrandino, Carlo Fidanza, Pietro Fiocchi, Gianna Gancia, Jean-Paul Garraud, Matteo Gazzini, Chiara Gemma, Helmut Geuking, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Maria Grapini, Catherine Griset, Martin Hlaváček, Brice Hortefeux, Ladislav Ilčić, Peter Jahr, Virginie Joron, Eugen Jurzyca, Seán Kelly, Danilo Oscar Lancini, Norbert Lins, Elena Lizzi, Leopoldo López Gil, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Fulvio Martusciello, Gabriel Mato, Giuseppe Milazzo, Eric Minardi, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Dolors Montserrat, Marlene Mortler, Alessandra Mussolini, Denis Nesci, Alessandro Panza, Aldo Patriciello, Francesca Peppucci, Nicola Procaccini, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Daniela Rondinelli, Maria Veronica Rossi, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Massimiliano Salini, Anne Sander, Silvia Sardone, Petri Sarvamaa, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Sven Simon, Andrey Slabakov, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Annalisa Tardino, Waldemar Tomaszewski, Isabella Tovaglieri, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Henna Virkkunen, Lucia Vuolo, Angelika Winzig, Stefania Zambelli, Javier Zarzalejos, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Wolfram Pirchner, Christian Sagartz, Alessandra Moretti, Pina Picierno, Giuliano Pisapia, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso, Mazaly Aguilar, Clara Aguilera, Irène Tolleret, Camilla Laureti, Elisabetta Gualmini, Beatrice Covassi

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 26 – paragraph 13 b (new)***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

**13 b. The targets laid down in this Article shall not apply to in sales packaging of wine, sparkling wine, aromatised wine products and spirituous beverages as defined by nomenclature codes 2208.**

Or. en

**Amendment 506**

Salvatore De Meo, Achille Variati, Elsi Katainen, Krzysztof Jurgiel, Asim Ademov, Isabella Adinolfi, Matteo Adinolfi, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Carmen Avram, Pietro Bartolo, Traian Băsescu, Aurélie Beigneux, Isabel Benjumea Benjumea, Sergio Berlato, Franc Bogovič, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Daniel Buda, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Dacian Cioloș, Lara Comi, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Arnaud Danjean, Nicola Danti, Marie Dauchy, Elisabetta De Blasis, Paolo De Castro, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Francesca Donato, Herbert Dorfmann, Angel Dzhabazki, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Giuseppe Ferrandino, Carlo Fidanza, Pietro Fiocchi, Gianna Gancia, Jean-Paul Garraud, Matteo Gazzini, Chiara Gemma, Helmut Geuking, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Maria Grapini, Catherine Griset, Martin Hlaváček, Brice Hortefeux, Ladislav Ilčić, Peter Jahr, Virginie Joron, Eugen Jurzyca, Seán Kelly, Danilo Oscar Lancini, Norbert Lins, Elena Lizzi, Leopoldo López Gil, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Fulvio Martusciello, Gabriel Mato, Giuseppe Milazzo, Eric Minardi, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Dolors Montserrat, Marlene Mortler, Alessandra Mussolini, Denis Nesci, Alessandro Panza, Aldo Patriciello, Francesca Peppucci, Nicola Procaccini, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Daniela Rondinelli, Maria Veronica Rossi, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Massimiliano Salini, Anne Sander, Silvia Sardone, Petri Sarvamaa, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Sven Simon, Andrey Slabakov, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Annalisa Tardino, Waldemar Tomaszewski, Isabella Tovaglieri, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Henna Virkkunen, Lucia Vuolo, Angelika Winzig, Stefania Zambelli, Javier Zarzalejos, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Wolfram Pirchner, Christian Sagartz, Clara Aguilera, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso, Camilla Laureti, Elisabetta Gualmini, Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro, Alessandra Moretti, Pina Picierno, Giuliano Pisapia

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 26 – paragraph 15 a (new)***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

**15 a. Economic operators shall be exempted from the obligation to meet the targets laid down in paragraphs 7, 12 and 13 of this Article for all transport packaging that is in direct contact with food as defined in Regulation (EC) No 178/2002 and feed.**

Or. en

**Amendment 507**

Salvatore De Meo, Achille Variati, Elsi Katainen, Krzysztof Jurgiel, Asim Ademov, Isabella Adinolfi, Matteo Adinolfi, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Carmen Avram, Pietro Bartolo, Traian Băsescu, Aurélie Beigneux, Isabel Benjumea Benjumea, Sergio Berlato, Franc Bogovič, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Daniel Buda, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Dacian Cioloș, Lara Comi, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Arnaud Danjean, Nicola Danti, Marie Dauchy, Elisabetta De Blasis, Paolo De Castro, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Francesca Donato, Herbert Dorfmann, Angel Dzhabazki, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Giuseppe Ferrandino, Carlo Fidanza, Pietro Fiocchi, Gianna Gancia, Jean-Paul Garraud, Matteo Gazzini, Chiara Gemma, Helmut Geuking, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Maria Grapini, Catherine Griset, Martin Hlaváček, Brice Hortefeux, Ladislav Ilčić, Peter Jahr, Virginie Joron, Eugen Jurzyca, Seán Kelly, Danilo Oscar Lancini, Norbert Lins, Elena Lizzi, Leopoldo López Gil, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Fulvio Martusciello, Gabriel Mato, Giuseppe Milazzo, Eric Minardi, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Dolors Montserrat, Marlene Mortler, Alessandra Mussolini, Denis Nesci, Alessandro Panza, Aldo Patriciello, Francesca Peppucci, Nicola Procaccini, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Daniela Rondinelli, Maria Veronica Rossi, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Massimiliano Salini, Anne Sander, Silvia Sardone, Petri Sarvamaa, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Sven Simon, Andrey Slabakov, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Annalisa Tardino, Waldemar Tomaszewski, Isabella Tovaglieri, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Henna Virkkunen, Lucia Vuolo, Angelika Winzig, Stefania Zambelli, Javier Zarzalejos, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Wolfram Pirchner, Christian Sagartz, Elisabetta Gualmini, Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro, Emmanuel Maurel, Alessandra Moretti, Pina Picierno, Giuliano Pisapia, Irène Tolleret, Clara Aguilera, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 26 – paragraph 15 b (new)***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

***15 b. Economic operators shall be exempted from the obligation to meet the targets laid down in this Article for all products subject to geographical indications of origin protected under Union legislation.***

Or. en

**Amendment 508**

Salvatore De Meo, Achille Variati, Elsi Katainen, Krzysztof Jurgiel, Asim Ademov, Isabella Adinolfi, Matteo Adinolfi, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Carmen Avram, Pietro Bartolo, Traian Băsescu, Aurélie Beigneux, Isabel Benjumea Benjumea, Sergio Berlato, Franc Bogovič, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Daniel Buda, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Dacian Cioloș, Lara Comi, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Arnaud Danjean, Nicola Danti, Marie Dauchy, Elisabetta De Blasis, Paolo De Castro, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Francesca Donato, Herbert Dorfmann, Angel Dzhabazki, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Giuseppe Ferrandino, Carlo Fidanza, Pietro Fiocchi, Gianna Gancia, Jean-Paul Garraud, Matteo Gazzini, Chiara Gemma, Helmut Geuking, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Maria Grapini, Catherine Griset, Martin Hlaváček, Brice Hortefeux, Ladislav Ilčić, Peter Jahr, Virginie Joron, Eugen Jurzyca, Seán Kelly, Danilo Oscar Lancini, Norbert Lins, Elena Lizzi, Leopoldo López Gil, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Fulvio Martusciello, Gabriel Mato, Giuseppe Milazzo, Eric Minardi, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Dolors Montserrat, Marlene Mortler, Alessandra Mussolini, Denis Nesci, Alessandro Panza, Aldo Patriciello, Francesca Peppucci, Nicola Procaccini, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Daniela Rondinelli, Maria Veronica Rossi, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Massimiliano Salini, Anne Sander, Silvia Sardone, Petri Sarvamaa, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Sven Simon, Andrey Slabakov, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Annalisa Tardino, Waldemar Tomaszewski, Isabella Tovaglieri, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Henna Virkkunen, Lucia Vuolo, Angelika Winzig, Stefania Zambelli, Javier Zarzalejos, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Wolfram Pirchner, Christian Sagartz, Mazaly Aguilar, Clara Aguilera, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso, Pina Picierno, Giuliano Pisapia, Beatrice Covassi, Elisabetta Gualmini, Alessandra Moretti

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 44 – paragraph 2 – point a***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(a) wine, aromatised wine products,  
and *spirit drinks*;

(a) wine, aromatised wine products,  
and *spirituous beverages as defined by  
nomenclature codes 2208*;

Or. en



**Amendment 509**

Salvatore De Meo, Achille Variati, Elsi Katainen, Krzysztof Jurgiel, Asim Ademov, Isabella Adinolfi, Matteo Adinolfi, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Carmen Avram, Pietro Bartolo, Traian Băsescu, Aurélie Beigneux, Isabel Benjumea Benjumea, Sergio Berlato, Franc Bogovič, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Daniel Buda, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Dacian Cioloș, Lara Comi, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Arnaud Danjean, Nicola Danti, Marie Dauchy, Elisabetta De Blasis, Paolo De Castro, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Francesca Donato, Herbert Dorfmann, Angel Dzhambazki, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Giuseppe Ferrandino, Carlo Fidanza, Pietro Fiocchi, Gianna Gancia, Jean-Paul Garraud, Matteo Gazzini, Chiara Gemma, Helmut Geuking, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Maria Grapini, Catherine Griset, Martin Hlaváček, Brice Hortefeux, Ladislav Ilčić, Peter Jahr, Virginie Joron, Eugen Jurzyca, Seán Kelly, Danilo Oscar Lancini, Norbert Lins, Elena Lizzi, Leopoldo López Gil, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Fulvio Martusciello, Gabriel Mato, Giuseppe Milazzo, Eric Minardi, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Dolors Montserrat, Marlene Mortler, Alessandra Mussolini, Denis Nesci, Alessandro Panza, Aldo Patriciello, Francesca Peppucci, Nicola Procaccini, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Daniela Rondinelli, Maria Veronica Rossi, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Massimiliano Salini, Anne Sander, Silvia Sardone, Petri Sarvamaa, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Sven Simon, Andrey Slabakov, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Annalisa Tardino, Waldemar Tomaszewski, Isabella Tovaglieri, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Henna Virkkunen, Lucia Vuolo, Angelika Winzig, Stefania Zambelli, Javier Zarzalejos, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Wolfram Pirchner, Christian Sagartz, Beatrice Covassi, Elisabetta Gualmini, Camilla Laureti, Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro, Alessandra Moretti, Pina Picierno, Giuliano Pisapia, Clara Aguilera, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 63 – paragraph 1***Text proposed by the Commission*

By [OP: Please insert the date = 8 years after the date of application of this Regulation], the Commission shall carry out an evaluation of this Regulation and of its contribution to the functioning of the internal market and the improvement of the environmental sustainability of packaging. The Commission shall present a report on the main findings of that evaluation to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social

*Amendment*

By [OP: Please insert the date = 8 years after the date of application of this Regulation], the Commission shall carry out an evaluation of this Regulation and of its contribution to the functioning of the internal market and the improvement of the environmental sustainability of packaging. ***That evaluation shall have a part dedicated to, inter alia, the impact of this Regulation on the agri-food system and on food waste.*** The Commission shall

Committee, and the Committee of the Regions. Member States shall provide the Commission with the information necessary for the preparation of that report.

present a report on the main findings of that evaluation to the European Parliament, the Council, the European Economic and Social Committee, and the Committee of the Regions. Member States shall provide the Commission with the information necessary for the preparation of that report.

Or. en

**Amendment 510**

Salvatore De Meo, Achille Variati, Elsi Katainen, Krzysztof Jurgiel, Asim Ademov, Isabella Adinolfi, Matteo Adinolfi, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Carmen Avram, Pietro Bartolo, Traian Băsescu, Aurélie Beigneux, Isabel Benjumea Benjumea, Sergio Berlato, Franc Bogovič, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Daniel Buda, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Dacian Cioloș, Lara Comi, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Arnaud Danjean, Nicola Danti, Marie Dauchy, Elisabetta De Blasis, Paolo De Castro, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Francesca Donato, Herbert Dorfmann, Angel Dzhambazki, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Giuseppe Ferrandino, Carlo Fidanza, Pietro Fiocchi, Gianna Gancia, Jean-Paul Garraud, Matteo Gazzini, Chiara Gemma, Helmut Geuking, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Maria Grapini, Catherine Griset, Martin Hlaváček, Brice Hortefeux, Ladislav Ilčić, Peter Jahr, Virginie Joron, Eugen Jurzyca, Seán Kelly, Danilo Oscar Lancini, Norbert Lins, Elena Lizzi, Leopoldo López Gil, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Fulvio Martusciello, Gabriel Mato, Giuseppe Milazzo, Eric Minardi, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Dolors Montserrat, Marlene Mortler, Alessandra Mussolini, Denis Nesci, Alessandro Panza, Aldo Patriciello, Francesca Peppucci, Nicola Procaccini, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Daniela Rondinelli, Maria Veronica Rossi, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Massimiliano Salini, Anne Sander, Silvia Sardone, Petri Sarvamaa, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Sven Simon, Andrey Slabakov, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Annalisa Tardino, Waldemar Tomaszewski, Isabella Tovaglieri, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Henna Virkkunen, Lucia Vuolo, Angelika Winzig, Stefania Zambelli, Javier Zarzalejos, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Wolfram Pirchner, Christian Sagartz, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso, Alessandra Moretti, Camilla Laureti, Pina Picierno, Giuliano Pisapia, Elisabetta Gualmini, Beatrice Covassi

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – paragraph 6***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

Flower pots intended to be used only for *the* selling and transporting *of plants and not intended to stay with the plant throughout its life time*

*Transport trays and carry packs for* flower *and plants* pots intended to be used only for selling and transporting

Or. en

**Amendment 511**

Salvatore De Meo, Achille Variati, Elsi Katainen, Krzysztof Jurgiel, Asim Ademov, Isabella Adinolfi, Matteo Adinolfi, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Carmen Avram, Pietro Bartolo, Traian Băsescu, Aurélie Beigneux, Isabel Benjumea Benjumea, Sergio Berlato, Franc Bogovič, Anna Bonfrisco, Paolo Borchia, Daniel Buda, Susanna Ceccardi, Angelo Ciocca, Dacian Cioloș, Lara Comi, Rosanna Conte, Gianantonio Da Re, Arnaud Danjean, Nicola Danti, Marie Dauchy, Elisabetta De Blasis, Paolo De Castro, Margarita de la Pisa Carrión, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Geoffroy Didier, Francesca Donato, Herbert Dorfmann, Angel Dzhambazki, Rosa Estaràs Ferragut, Giuseppe Ferrandino, Carlo Fidanza, Pietro Fiocchi, Gianna Gancia, Jean-Paul Garraud, Matteo Gazzini, Chiara Gemma, Helmut Geuking, Paola Ghidoni, Valentino Grant, Maria Grapini, Catherine Griset, Martin Hlaváček, Brice Hortefeux, Ladislav Ilčić, Peter Jahr, Virginie Joron, Eugen Jurzyca, Seán Kelly, Danilo Oscar Lancini, Norbert Lins, Elena Lizzi, Leopoldo López Gil, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Lukas Mandl, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Fulvio Martusciello, Gabriel Mato, Giuseppe Milazzo, Eric Minardi, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Dolors Montserrat, Marlene Mortler, Alessandra Mussolini, Denis Nesci, Alessandro Panza, Aldo Patriciello, Francesca Peppucci, Nicola Procaccini, Antonio Maria Rinaldi, Daniela Rondinelli, Maria Veronica Rossi, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Massimiliano Salini, Anne Sander, Silvia Sardone, Petri Sarvamaa, Christine Schneider, Andreas Schwab, Sven Simon, Andrey Slabakov, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Annalisa Tardino, Waldemar Tomaszewski, Isabella Tovaglieri, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Henna Virkkunen, Lucia Vuolo, Angelika Winzig, Stefania Zambelli, Javier Zarzalejos, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez, Wolfram Pirchner, Christian Sagartz, Brando Benifei, Mercedes Bresso, Beatrice Covassi, Elisabetta Gualmini, Camilla Laureti, Alessandra Moretti, Giuliano Pisapia, Pina Picierno

**Report**

A9-0319/2023

**Frédérique Ries**

Packaging and packaging waste

(COM(2022)0677 – C9-0400/2022 – 2022/0396(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – paragraph 15***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

Flower *pots* intended to *stay* with the plant *throughout its life time*

Flower *and plants pots, including directly fillable bedding packs, used throughout different stages of production or* intended to *be sold* with the plant

Or. en